

No. 06-1413

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

MEADWESTVACO CORPORATION, successor
in interest to THE MEAD CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, DIRECTOR
OF THE ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
AND TREASURER OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Appellate Court Of Illinois**

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA, ARKANSAS,
CONNECTICUT, FLORIDA, IDAHO, INDIANA, IOWA,
KANSAS, MAINE, MARYLAND, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA,
MISSOURI, NEVADA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NORTH DAKOTA,
OKLAHOMA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH
CAROLINA, TENNESSEE, UTAH, VERMONT, AND WEST
VIRGINIA, AND THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of the
State of California
MANUEL M. MEDERIOS
State Solicitor General
DAVID CHANEY
Chief Assistant Attorney General
PAUL GIFFORD
Senior Assistant Attorney General
GORDON BURNS
Deputy Solicitor General
ANNE MICHELLE BURR
Deputy Attorney General
GEORGE SPANOS
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
1300 I Street
Sacramento, California 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 324-7862
Fax: (916) 327-2247
Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

DUSTIN MCDANIEL
Attorney General of Arkansas
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, Arkansas
72201-2610

RICHARD BLUMENTHAL
Attorney General
of Connecticut
OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
55 Elm Street
Hartford, Connecticut 06106

BILL MCCOLLUM
Attorney General of Florida
OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida
32399-1050

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General of Idaho
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010

STEVE CARTER
Attorney General of Indiana
302 West Washington Street
IGC South – Fifth Floor
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319

PAUL J. MORRISON
Attorney General of Kansas
OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
120 SW 10th Avenue,
Room 200
Topeka, Kansas 66612

G. STEVEN ROWE
Attorney General of Maine
6 State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333-0006

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General
of Maryland
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

MICHAEL A. COX
Attorney General
of Michigan
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909

LORI SWANSON
Attorney General
of Minnesota
102 State Capitol
75 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther
King, Jr. Blvd.
St. Paul, Minnesota
55155-1609

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General of Missouri
Supreme Court Building
P.O. Box 899

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. State Apportionment Of Income Is Proper If There Are Sufficient Connections Be- tween The Income To Be Taxed And The State Imposing The Tax.....	6
II. The Existence Of Either A Unitary Rela- tionship Or An Operational Function Or Purpose Supports A Determination Of Ap- portionability Under The Unitary Business Principle	9
A. For Purposes Of Apportionment Of Income, The Unitary Business Princi- ple Views As A Single Enterprise Those Components Of A Multistate Business That Are Minimally Connected And That Are Rationally Related To The Taxpayer’s Activities In The Taxing State.....	9
B. The Existence Of A “Unitary Relation- ship” Among Subsidiaries Or Divisions Satisfies The Constitutional Standard For Apportionment.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Constitutional Standard Is Also Satisfied When An Asset Serves An Operational Function Or Purpose For The Taxpayer’s Multistate Business	11
D. By Contrast, An Asset Of Any Kind Which Is Not Linked To The Taxpayer’s Multistate Business Serves Only An Investment Function, And Income Derived From It Is Not Apportionable	13
III. Mead’s Argument Fundamentally Misconceives The Operational Function Concept And Would Limit Its Utility	14
A. The “Unitary Business Principle” Is Not The Same Thing As A “Unitary Relationship”.....	15
B. An Operational Function Is Not A “Narrow Exception” To The Unitary Business Principle.....	16
C. The Factors That Support A Determination That A Unitary Relationship Exists May Also Support The Existence Of An Operational Function.....	18
D. Mead’s Argument That This Court Should Adopt A Standard That Exceeds This Court’s Articulation Of The Constitutional Standard For The Apportionment Of Income Should Be Rejected.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
E. Mead’s Suggestion That Certain Factors Can Never Support Apportionment Should Be Rejected; The Relevance Of Particular Kinds Of Evidence Must Be Determined By The Trier Of Fact On A Case-by-Case Basis	22
IV. The Court Should Reject Mead’s Implied Suggestion That The Burden Of Proof Should Be Shifted To The Tax Agency	28
V. Illinois Properly Determined That The Income Was Apportionable	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allied Signal v. Director, Division of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Idaho State Tax Comm'n</i> , 458 U.S. 307 (1982).....	11
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994).....	10
<i>Container Corporation of America v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Department of Revenue of Wis- consin</i> , 447 U.S. 207 (1980)	10, 11
<i>F.W. Woolworth Co. v. Taxation & Revenue Department of the State of New Mexico</i> , 458 U.S. 354 (1982).....	11
<i>Hoechst Celanese Corporation v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 22 P.3d 324 (Cal. 2001)	1
<i>Magee v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 432 (1931).....	25
<i>Mead Corp. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 371 Ill. App. 3d 108 (2007)	23
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Commissioner of Taxes</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980).....	10, 11, 17, 23
<i>Norton Co. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 340 U.S. 534 (1951).....	28
<i>Stearns Co. v. United States</i> , 291 U.S. 54 (1934)	25
